

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**No. 18-1316**

---

IN RE: SISKIYOU COUNTY WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

**OPPOSITION OF FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION  
TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

James P. Danly  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Nicholas M. Gladd  
Attorney

For Respondent  
Federal Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

February 26, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    The Extraordinary Remedy Of Mandamus Is Neither Necessary Nor Appropriate In These Circumstances .....	5
A. Water Users Cannot Satisfy The Jurisdictional Requirements For Mandamus Relief.....	7
B. The Equities Overwhelmingly Disfavor Using Mandamus To Short- Circuit The Commission’s Active Proceeding.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Am. Hospital Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 7
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8-9
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 567 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>FPC v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976)....	8
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	13
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 348 Fed. App’x 592 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 403 Fed. App’x 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>In re Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11-12
<i>In re Cal. Power Ex.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Core Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6
<i>In re GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Murray Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Midwest Gas Users Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Mobil Oil Expl. &amp; Producing Se., Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	8
<i>Penn. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985).....	10
<i>Petroleum Expl., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 304 U.S. 209 (1938).....	13
<i>Power v. Barnhart</i> , 292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 760 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	10
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	6, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Tenn. Valley Mun. Gas Ass’n v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Towns of Wellesley, Concord and Norwood v. FERC</i> , 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	8
<i>Wilbur v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 206 (1929).....	9
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	10
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2018).....	3, 4, 11, 13
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,208 (2018).....	5, 13
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
Federal Power Act	
16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r.....	7
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	9
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.212.....	7
